

## The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

## **Legislation Text**

File #: Int 0012-2010, Version: \*

Int. No. 12

By Council Members James, Palma, Mark-Viverito, Cabrera, Koppell, Barron, Dromm, Vacca, Van Bramer, Williams, Nelson, Jackson, Levin and Rodriguez

A Local Law to amend the New York city charter, in relation to the emergency management department.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Section 496 of chapter 19-A of the New York City charter is amended to read as follows:

§496. Deputies. The commissioner shall have the power to appoint and, at pleasure, remove deputies, one to be known as first deputy commissioner. During the absence or disability of the commissioner, the first deputy commissioner, or if the first deputy commissioner shall be absent or under disability, the deputy commissioner designated by the commissioner, shall possess all the powers and perform all the duties of the commissioner, except the power of making appointments and transfers. The commissioner shall designate at least one deputy as responsible for coordinating the provision of services for City residents whom the Commissioner, or his designee, determines to be displaced from their homes for more than eighteen hours as a result of an emergency such as, for example, a fire, explosion, or building collapse. Such services shall include, but not be limited to, emergency housing, proof of identification, cash assistance, health care, and government benefits.

§2. This local law shall take effect one hundred twenty days after its enactment into law, provided, however, that the commissioner may take any actions necessary prior to such effective date for the implementation of this local law.

OP LS #7644 11/09/09